
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
PANEL

________________________________________________

Tuesday, 16 September 2014 at 7.00 p.m.

Committee Room 1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Asma Begum
Vice-Chair: Councillor David Edgar

Councillor Danny Hassell, Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor Denise Jones, Councillor 
Mahbub Alam and Councillor Craig Aston

Deputies: 
Councillor Sirajul Islam, Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE, Councillor Rachael Saunders, 
Councillor Chris Chapman, Councillor Julia Dockerill, Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor 
Shah Alam, Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury and Councillor Md. Maium Miah

Co-opted Members:
 David Burbridge (Healthwatch Tower Hamlets Representative)
Dr Sharmin Shajahan (PhD) (Healthwatch Tower Hamlets)

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]

Contact for further enquiries:
Antonella Burgio, Democratic Services
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4881
E-mail: Antonella.Burgio@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 

Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 

1 - 4

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

To follow.

3. TO CONSIDER THE START TIME OF FUTURE HEALTH 
SCRUTINY PANELS DURING THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4 .1 Community Health Services (CHS) review (verbal update)  

To receive an update from CCG

4 .2 Transforming Services, Changing Lives  5 - 26

To receive a report and presentation from TSCL.

4 .3 Modernising In-patient Assessment Services for Older Adults with a 
Functional Mental Health Problem in Tower Hamlets, City of London 
& Hackney  

To receive a report from East London NHS Foundation Trust.

4 .4 Work Plan  

To be tabled at the meeting.

4 .5 Review Working Group  

To consider a topic for review and appoint members to the review working 
group.

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
TO BE URGENT 



Next Meeting of the Panel
The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Panel will be held on Tuesday, 18 November 
2014 in Committee Room 1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than 
[...]
eting and to enable a full record to be made in the minutes of the meeting.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Where you have a DPI in any business of the authority which is not included in the Member’s 
register of interests and you attend a meeting of the authority at which the business is 
considered, in addition to disclosing the interest to that meeting, you must also within 28 days 
notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest for inclusion in the Register. 

Further advice

For further advice please contact:-
 Meic Sullivan-Gould, Interim Monitoring Officer, 020 7364 4800
 John Williams, Service Head, Democratic Services, 020 7364 4204

Page 2



APPENDIX A:  Definition of a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest

(Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012, Reg 2 and Schedule)

Subject Prescribed description
Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vacation

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on 
for profit or gain.

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than from the relevant authority) made or provided within the 
relevant period in respect of any expenses incurred by the 
Member in carrying out duties as a member, or towards the 
election expenses of the Member.
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union 
within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992.

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority—
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority.

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Wellbeing Board
9th September

Report of: Transforming Services, Changing Lives 
programme team

Classification:
Unrestricted

Transforming Services, Changing Lives

Contact for information Zoe Hooper, TSCL Communications Manager

Executive Summary
The Local Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) of Tower Hamlets, Waltham 
Forest, Newham, Barking and Dagenham, and Redbridge; plus NHS England, Bart’s 
Health and other local providers, have established a clinical transformation 
programme called Transforming Services, Changing Lives (TSCL). It which will 
consider how services need to change to provide the best possible health and health 
care for local residents. It does not, at this stage, outline any recommendations 
for change.

A key element of the programme is to consider how best to ensure safe, effective 
and sustainable hospital services at Bart’s Health hospitals, set in the context of 
local plans to further develop and improve primary, community and integrated care 
services.

The work of the programme, which was launched in February 2014, and is expected 
to run until autumn 2014, will develop a baseline assessment of the drivers for 
change in the local health economy and support further disc
[...]
 events for all Barts Health 
staff, attendance at public events and a series of patient focus groups.

 Autumn: Publication of final Case for Change.
 After publication of Case for Change: Explore and agree joint priorities to 

improve local services. If we think change is required we will work with the 
public and clinicians to consider a range of potential options to help improve 
healthcare services.

1.2    Governance

The governance arrangements for the programme have been established as follows:

 Programme Board – tasked with providing the strategic oversight for the 
Programme. To reflect the external decision making requirements, the 
Programme Board reports to the relevant statutory bodies of CCGs, providers 
and the NHS England. CCGs ensure a clear link through to HWBBs. Deborah 
Cohen, London Borough of Tower Hamlets Service Head Commissioning and 
Strategy, is a member of the programme board and has been asked to 
nominate a replacement representative upon her departure.

 Clinical Reference Group and Clinical Working Groups – these reflect the key 
clinical leadership role in exploring and shaping a Case for Change.  CCGs, 

Page 6

http://www.transformingservices.org.uk/


Barts Health, Homerton Hospital, community and mental health service 
providers and the London Ambulance service have nominated clinicians and 
other front-line staff to join clinical working groups. Links are also being 
established with academic partners. The clinical working groups focus on:

o unplanned care (urgent and emergency care, acute medicine, non-
elective surgery)

o long-term conditions
o elective surgery
o maternity and newborn care
o children and young people, and;
o clinical support services

 A Public and Patient Reference Group – this group meets on a regular basis 
to provide ideas and feedback to clinicians leading the TSCL programme and 
support and advise on public engagement activities. Representatives have 
been invited from three broad groups:

o local branches of Healthwatch
o patient representatives from the CCGs involved in the programme.
o patient representatives from the providers involved in the programme.

Tower Hamlets Representation:

Programme Board
Jane Milligan, Tower Hamlets CCG Chief Officer
Sam Everington, Tower Hamlets CCG Chair 
Deborah Cohen, LBTH Service Head: Commissioning & Health

Programme Executive 
Jane Milligan, Tower Hamlets CCG Chief Officer
John Wardell, Tower Hamlets CCG Deputy Chief Officer
Sam Everington, Tower Hamlets CCG Chair 

Clinical Reference Group
Sam Everington, Tower Hamlets CCG Chair 
Katherine Gerrans, Tower Hamlets CCG

Clinical Working Groups
Sam Everington, Tower Hamlets CCG Chair 
Katherine Gerrans, Tower Hamlets CCG
Victoria Tzortiou-Brown, Tower Hamlets CCG
Mike Fitchett, Tower Hamlets CCG
Neil Douglas, Tower Hamlets CCG
Martha Leigh, Tower Hamlets CCG

1.3 Engagement

Since the programme was launched in February 2014, extensive engagement has 
taken place with stakeholders across Tower Hamlets, Newham, Waltham Forest, 
Redbridge and Barking and Dagenham.
Tower Hamlets specific engagement activity includes, but is not limited to:

Page 7



 Information about the launch of the programme sent in February to the CCG, 
key contacts at London Borough of Tower Hamlets, including the Chief 
Executive, Lead Member of Health and Adult Services Select Committee, 
Health and Wellbeing Board Chair, Council Leader, Corporate Director of 
Adult and Community Services and Corporate Director of Social Services, 
Healthwatch, local MPs and London Assembly Members

 Regular meetings of and updates to the TSCL Public and Patient Reference 
Group. Tower Hamlets members include David Burbidge (Healthwatch Tower 
Hamlets Co-Chair) and Andrew Wood (Royal London Hospital Patient Panel 
Chair)

 A series of large engagement events for Barts Health staff
 Key stakeholders from the Tower Hamlets community invited to attend large 

events about the programme which took place on 4 April and 6 June at 
Stratford Town Hall. Invitations issued to key contacts at London Borough of 
Tower Hamlets, Healthwatch, local MPs and Assembly Members.

 Informal briefing to the Inner North East London Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

 Press release about the interim case for change sent to wider senior ELFT 
staff, Council for Voluntary Services, Tower Hamlets Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and Health and Wellbeing Board, Tower Hamlets 
College, Docklands and East London Advertiser, East End Life and East End 
Homes

 Presentation at the Tower Hamlets CCG Governing Body meeting, as well as 
a follow up discussion at a Governing Body seminar session

 Presentation and attendance at Tower Hamlets Healthwatch Community 
Event

 Presentation at the Tower Hamlets Locality Chairs Board

Further engagement across the area is planned in order to gather local people’s 
feedback on the interim Case for Change. 

 9th September – Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board
 11th September – Inner North East London Joint Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
 16th September – Health Scrutiny Committee
 Mid-September - a series of patient focus groups

1.4 Why have we taken this step?
The five CCGs have a duty to promote a comprehensive health service for their 
population of around 1.3 million people.
Today, local NHS services face the very real challenge of providing care for a rapidly 
growing local population, whilst continuing to meet the health needs of some of the 
most deprived areas seen anywhere in the UK. 
The health economy is never static. Change is happening all around the system. In 
the last year, since the establishment of CCGs, we have seen the introduction of 
NHS 111, the development of integrated care and soon the launch of personal health 
budgets. We need to respond to these changes to ensure that benefits are realised 
and unintended consequences are avoided. 

Page 8



However, we also know that some services simply need to improve to meet local 
needs. We need to address the areas where we are not so good. We know that the 
quality of care we provide is inconsistent. We need to work better with providers and 
with social care to address the challenges we face and decide how we can introduce 
new and different ways of providing care. 
Collectively commissioners have agreed with providers to look at the challenges we 
face, to ensure we can continue to provide the care our patients need, at the best 
possible place for them. Organisation boundaries must not and cannot impede the 
commitment to deliver improvements at scale across the partnership. 
We also need to make sure that any changes in the future happen safely and 
effectively.
In developing their case for change, clinicians will be guided by the principles of the 
Francis Report to ensure delivering first class care for patients and local populations 
is the driver for change. 

3. CONTACTS
For further information please contact:

Neil Kennett-
Brown

Programme 
Director

Neil.Kennett-Brown@nelcsu.nhs.uk 020 3688 1222

Zoe Hooper Communication
s Manager

Zoe.hooper@nelcsu.nhs.uk 020 3688 1678

4. APPENDICES
 NONE

Page 9

mailto:Neil.Kennett-Brown@nelcsu.nhs.uk
mailto:Zoe.hooper@nelcsu.nhs.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Transforming Services, 

Changing Lives

Interim Case for Change

P
age 11



2

A journey to improve services for the whole community

Around 150 
clinicians 

developed an 
interim Case for 

Change

Engage with 
further 1,500 staff 

and public

Produce Case for 
Change (not 

solutions) and 
explore and agree 
joint priorities to 

improve local 
services

We are here

April-June July - Sept Oct onwards

The programme will:

• describe the current state of services

• identify if change is needed to improve services for patients

• begin to develop a shared vision of how we can improve services

Publish final Case for Change

P
age 12



3

The organisations involved

• NHS England
• Barking and 

Dagenham CCG
• C
[...]
of 

single-handed 

practices (6-29%)

• Different models of 

mental health and 

community service 

provision

• More than 150 

opticians, 

approximately 190 

dental practices 

and almost 350 

pharmacies.

We are not making the 

best use of local 

health care services 

and resources

P
age 15



6

Our vision for the NHS in East London

1

Improves health and prevents

need for health services

When need arises, ensures right 

care, right time, right place
Rare / dangerous / 

complex needs best 

treated by a specialist

Acute episodes of care

treated efficiently 

according to 

severity / urgency

Long term conditions 

which are actively managed 

with patients to reduce the 

need for unplanned care

Specialised services Local hospital services Enhanced primary and community 

care services

The NHS working with an 

active local authority and 

voluntary sector to 

improve health, reduce 

health inequalities and 

prevent the need for 

health services

People supported to manage 

their own health, self-care 

and use their NHS services 

appropriately. Back-up by 

high quality and responsive 

primary care services

2

P
age 16



7

Good health, excellent disease management and a speedy 

recovery if you become ill is everyone’s responsibility
P

re
v
e
n

ti
o

n

T
re

a
tm

e
n

t 
a

n
d

 m
a

n
a

g
e
m

e
n

t

Improved health

Patients: behavioural change and self-

care 

Schools, businesses: health education, 

health promotion and early identification 

Local councils and public health: 

housing, transport, quality of life, 

environment, health

Clinicians, healthcare assistants, 

therapists and other staff: advice, early 

diagnosis and support to self-care

P
age 17



8

Our work has identified a number of drivers for change …

P
age 18



9

Together we can achieve…

Great health and health 
outcomes for people in East 

London, such as:

People supported to manage their 
long term condition in the community

More people 
surviving life 

threatening events 
such as stroke, 
heart attack or 
major trauma

Patients reporting 
improvements in 
their quality of life 

as a result of 
health care 

interventions 

Patients 
reporting an 

excellent 
experience 

when accessing 
healthcare

People supported 
to die at home 
where it is their 
choice to do so

P
age 19



P
age 20



P
age 21



P
age 22



P
age 23



P
age 24



To know more

If you would like to discuss any elements 

of this draft case for change, please 

contact our team on:

Tel: 020 3688 1678

Email: tscl@nelcsu.nhs.uk

www.transformingservices.org.uk

P
age 25

http://www.transformingservices.nhs.uk/


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	4.2 Transforming Services, Changing Lives
	Transforming services Handouts case for change VERY SHORT - 17 slides 070814 ZH




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 16/09/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

HELD AT 7.10 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2014

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Asma Begum (Chair)

Councillor David Edgar (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Danny Hassell
Councillor Denise Jones
Dr Sharmin Shajahan (PhD)

Co-opted Members Present:

 Dr Sharmin Shajahan (PhD) – (Healthwatch Tower Hamlets)

Guests Present:
 Dr Sam Everington – (Chair, NHS Tower Hamlets Clinical 

Commissioning Group)
Neil Kennett-Brown – (Programme Director, Transformational Change 

NEL Commissioning Support Unit)
Dr Judith Littlejohn –
John Wilkins – Deputy Chief Executive, East London NHS 

Foundation Trust
Dr Gabrielle Faire – East London NHS Foundation Trust

Officers Present:

 Tahir Alam – (Strategy Policy & Performance Officer, Chief 
Executive's )

 Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)

Apologies:

Councillor Mahbub Alam

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of interest were made.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2014 were presented.



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 16/09/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2014 be approved as a 
correct record of proceedings without amendment.

3. TO CONSIDER THE START TIME OF FUTURE HEALTH SCRUTINY 
PANELS DURING THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

The Chair invited members to consider whether they wished the start time of 
meetings for the remainder of the municipal year to be changed to 6.30pm or 
continue at 7.00pm.

RESOLVED

That the starting time of Health Scrutiny Panel meetings for the remainder of 
the municipal year remains at 7.00pm

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4.1 Community Health Services (CHS) review (verbal update) 

The Panel received a verbal report from Dr Sam Everington Chair of Tower 
Hamlets CCG on the review of Community Health Services (CHS).  He 
informed the Panel that the current CHS contract will expire in September 
2015 and the CCG has decided that it will reset in train the CHS as a result of 
the need for savings, concerns about the variability of delivery, service 
integration and encourage development of partnerships across services and 
that personal care delegations contracts will cross the pathway to eliminate 
competition that occurs between acute and primary care.

In response to Members’ questions, the following information was provided:
 The scheme was closed to enable healthcare and services to be to be 

aligned with the integrated care vision/ This would provide a flexible 
approach and better working together in order to deliver appropriate 
care to patients at each stage of their indisposition.

 The contract at Barts had been extended to March 2016
 The revised CHS would deliver its services at no extra cost and the 

new model would be different to previous ones.  Barts presently 
provided much support to CHS and would take on wider responsibility 
for the patient journey.

 Better communication and interconnectivity would provide a solution to 
previous issues concerning patients that were discharged from hospital 
but did not have assistance at home through data sharing, discharge 
planning and 7-day working to provide necessary support.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 16/09/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

4.2 Transforming Services, Changing Lives 

The Panel received a presentation from Neil Kennet-Brown, Programme 
Director, Transformational Change NEL Commissioning Support Unit on the 
Transforming Services, Changing Lives programme and Dr Sam Everington, 
provided supplementary information to the report at agenda item 4.2.  

The Panel was informed that:
 The programme’s scope was broad involving Acute Trusts, Community 

Mental Health Trust, East London Tri-borough and neighbouring CCGs 
and local authorities.   

 The purpose was to meet future demand with the aim of achieving 
great health and health outcomes for East London.  A work programme 
had been created and had begun to identify work that was required to 
be done.

 Further reports would be made as the programme progressed.
 The population increase anticipated in the forthcoming 20 years has 

highlighted financial and staffing pressures therefore it would be 
necessary to consider how healthcare could be delivered, ensure 
consistency of services and design new kinds of services such as 
virtual access services.

 Access to new kinds of service would enable more effective 
outpatients’ style service delivery, encourage patients to take control 
and work in partnership to deliver their own healthcare.

 The programme would also include work to improve patients’ end of life 
experience including burial considerations relevant to their cultures.

 Technological improvements in medical procedures would also be 
encompassed.

It was agreed that a visit to the new Barts Cardiac unit be arranged for Panel 
Members.

In response to Members’ questions, the following information was provided:
 New roles anticipated under this programme were; care coordinators, 

and expanded roles for healthcare assistants, nurse practitioners and 
physicians associates.  These would alleviate current pressures 
experienced by district nurses, paramedics and traditional health 
workers.

 In general, life expectancy in the borough was low and the pathological 
age was high.  Statistical data on mortality would be provided post-
meeting.  

 Some work had been done around integrated care at end of life aimed 
at addressing issues that arise at end of life situations such as advice 
after the death of a person, certificates etc..

 There were now more midwife led services in the borough which 
increased the likelihood of one-to-one care and better continuity of 
care.



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 16/09/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

 To promote the benefits of the new style services in the context of 
changing funding arrangements, it was intended that the vision would 
be promoted from a patient perspective and clinicians fully engaged in 
the change process to ensure that a patient focus would be retained.  
The change pathway would be demonstrated in clear logical journey 
ensuring that there was clinical input.

 The future healthcare funding gap was a driver for change. Providers 
were aware of this as the structure was commissioning led and 
therefore it was necessary to achieve shared solutions.

 Privatisation might have diverse impacts and some types could reduce 
competition such as that currently experienced by small GP practices 
while other such arrangements might prove unaffordable.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

Action by:
Tahir Alam, Senior Scrutiny Strategy and Policy Officer

4.3 Modernising In-patient Assessment Services for Older Adults with a 
Functional Mental Health Problem in Tower Hamlets, City of London & 
Hackney 

Representatives from East London NHS Foundation Trust gave a 
presentation on a programme to modernise in-patient assessment services for 
older adults with a functional health problem in the localities of the Trust.

The representatives informed the Panel that:
 An options appraisal had been conducted and Members were asked to 

consider the proposal before them.
 The proposal concerned centralising the service as part of broader 

modernisation programme.
 Usage of the in-patient service had declined and therefore the Trust 

wished to consolidate to a single site to provide better service for in-
patients, community patients and better efficiency.

 In recent years, longer life expectancy had led to more complex care 
needs and the Trust had established a range of provisions to meet 
chronic health conditions experienced by older adults with a function 
mental health condition.

 There had been consultation with Hackney Council’s health scrutiny 
body and CCG.  The Panel was asked to consider whether there were 
any other appropriate bodies the Trust should consult with and an 
undertaking given that any advised would be consulted.

 After consultation a proposal would be placed before the relevant 
Health and Wellbeing Boards.

In response to Members’ questions, the following information was provided:



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 16/09/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

 The proposal to reduce in-patient provision was due to a downward 
trend in service usage.  Due to active planning, streamlining processes 
and provision of integrated care, further decrease was also expected.  
However this would be reviewed if demand were to change.

 The average in-patient stay was 60 days and was in the mid-range for 
this type of care.

 While some people leaving in-patient care went into sheltered care and 
a very small number into 24-hour care, most were expected to be 
discharged home.

 Wards at the in-patient unit were mixed but there was gender 
separation

 The service was not aimed at those with dementia as old age 
psychiatry segregated mental health services from those with dementia

 The service was not aimed at those in end of life situations
 The new provision was for Tower Hamlets and City and Hackney.
 There had been fewer issues around transport than expected and it 

was found that the most affected group were spouses.
 Clinicians felt that this proposal would use resources more effectively 

and savings could be directed towards community care.
 The consultation would be undertaken with a focus out towards the 

community rather than an expectation that consultees would be 
required to approach the Trust.

 There had not been wide engagement with GPs but those who had 
expressed a view have not caused concern.

Having considered the information and responses given by representatives of 
East London NHS Foundation Trust, the Panel supported the proposal in 
principle as a basis for the consultation to be taken forward.

RESOLVED

That the proposal to modernise in-patient assessment services for older 
adults with a functional mental health problem in Tower Hamlets, City of 
London & Hackney be agreed in principle and following the consultation 
receive a report on the outcome of the consultation.

4.4 Work Plan 

The draft work plan was tabled for approval.  The Panel considered the items 
proposed and requested that:

 The aims of each challenge session be clearly outlined to enable 
appropriate discussion and questions at these sessions

 A briefing will be circulated to Panel Members by the Strategy, 
Performance and Policy Officer prior to each challenge session 

 That the timings of the sessions be added to the work plan

RESOLVED

That the Health Scrutiny Work Plan be approved.



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 16/09/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

4.5 Review Working Group 

The Strategy, Performance and Policy Officer informed the Panel that a 
Review of the Self-management Programmes for Patients with Long-term 
Conditions (with a focus on measuring the impact on health outcomes rather 
than cost reduction) had been selected from the review topics included in the 
work plan.  The Chair asked Members to consider if they wished to be 
involved advising that the working group should be politically balanced.  

It was agreed that the working group comprise 5 members and the following 
agreed to participate:
Councillors Asma Begum and David Edgar, Dr Sharmin Shajahan.  
The remaining two positions would be occupied by a Conservative Member 
and Tower Hamlets First Member respectively.

RESOLVED

That:
1. A review working group comprising five Members of Health Scrutiny 

Panel be established to Review the Self-management Programmes for 
Patients with Long-term Conditions (with a focus on measuring the 
impact on health outcomes rather than cost reduction)

2. That Councilllors Asma Begum and David Edgar, and Dr Sharmin 
Shajahan be appointed to the working group and the remaining two 
positions be occupied by a Conservative Member and Tower Hamlets 
First Member respectively.

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

Nil items.

The meeting ended at 8.47 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Asma Begum
Health Scrutiny Panel


